) AVEIN

ABAHTIIMOL

RECUMBENT BIKE /LS BO0R

ModnAaro lNuuvaotikng Kabiotd
(Odnyiec Zuvappohdynong | Assembly Instructions)

Odnyieg Assembly
OuvapuoAdynong instructions
oTh o€Aida 2 on page 8

',{,{,'; Y TO NO3HAaTO OUVTOMIO OBNYG  ANENEH
fiiaidy okavapovrag 1o QR OUVOPHOAOYNONG =i
£ €0y [T

Learn more about @ Scan the code
the bike by to view a short
scanning the QR @am”a.gr AMILASPORTS assembly video

(Greek language)
ITEM NO.: 92451 www.amiLa.gr




ANAAYTIKO ZXEAIATPAMMA ~YNAPMOAOIHZHZ




OAHTIEE SYNAPMONAOIHEHE m

Brua 1
® JTEPEWOTE TOV EUMPOC otabepomolnTth (3) oTov KUpiwg OKEAETO (1) pe ahevofidec M8x55 (12),
KOAUTTUAEC poSéhec @8x1.5x@25 (13) kat ykpoRep D8 (18).

® JTEPEWOTE TO XEPOUAL HeTa@opds (10) otov miow otabepomointy (4) pe alevofideg M8x93 (11),
KOUTTOAEG pobéNeC P8%1.5x@20 (14) kal ykpoBep @8 (18).

® >TepewoTE ToV TMiow otabepomolnTr (4) otov Kupiwg okeAeTS (1) pe alevoPideg (12), ykpoRep
@8 (18) Kal KAUTTUAEG poOENEC D8%1.5x@D25 (13).

R =

Brua 2

® Bidwote ta metdMa (43L/R) otn paviféra (24L/R) xpnotpomolwvtag éva kAeldi. MNpooééte, 1o apl-

oTEPO TIETANL (24L) BiOwVEL aploTEPOOTPOPA (aVTIOETA HE TN POPA TWV SEIKTWV TOU POAOYIOU), EVWD
1o 6€€10 meTdM (24R) Bidwvel de€16-

otTpo@a (cUpPWVaA PE TN YOoPA TwV
OEIKTWV TOU poAoylou).




Brua 3

® TormoBeTAOTE TO EUMPOC KAAUUUA (28) MAvw amo
TO KATW HEPOC TOU AAIOU TwV Xelpohafwv (2)

® JUvbEoTE TO KATW KOAWSIO KAPSIAKWY TTAAUWY
(55) kat To kaAwdio Tou alcbnthPEa (57), Ta omoia
Byaivouv amd 1o emdvw PEPOC TOU KUPIWC OKENE-
ToU (1) ota avtioTtolxa (56 & 54) mou Byaivouv and
TO KATW HEPOC TOU AdIpoU Twv Xelpohafwv (2)

m

321

® Yuvbéote ta Suo oupuaTéoxowa puBuIoNG avTi-
otaong (58 & 47) ovpewva pe Tic odnyieg oto
évBeto oxrjua “A"

® 3TEPEWOTE TO AAIMO TwV XElpoAafwv (2) otnv urio-
Soxr ToU 0TOV KUpiwg OKEAETO (1) Xpnolpomolw-
vTac alevoidec @8x16 (22), ykpoRep @8 (18) kal
pobélec B16x@D8x1.5 (16). Emeita katedaote to
EUTTPOC KAAUMUA (28).

® >TepewOTe TOV pubuiothi avtiotaong (47) oto F;
Ao Twv xelpoAafwv (2) pe Bida M5x55 (51) kat
pobéNa @5 (52).

Brua 4

® STEPEWOTE TIC XEIPOAAPEC (6) oTOV Adipd OTh-
PIEAC TOuCg (2) XPNOIMOTIOIWVTAG TIAACTIKO
TépoAo (42), kKAAuppa xelpohafBwv (29), amo-
oTtdaTn (25) kat podéla B13x@8x1.5 (15).




Brua s

® JuvdéoTe Ta KAAWSIa KApSIakwV TTAAUWY Kal aioon-
pa (56 & 54) mou Byaivouv amod 1o emdvw PEPOC TOU
AaipoU Twv xelpohafwv (2), ue Ta avtioTtotxa mou Pyai-
VOUV amo TO THOW HEPOC TNG KOVOOAAC (46).

® >TEPEWOTE TNV KOVooOAa (46) otn Bdon tnNg oTn eMavw
ME€POC TOU AdLoU TwV XelpohaPwy (2) ue Bideg (26).

® JTEPEWOTE TO EUMPOC (29) Kat miow (30) KAAUYUA OTO
Aapo Twv XelpoAafwv (2) pe Bida ST4.2x18 screw (23).

BrRua 6

® >TEPEWOTE TO XEPOUAL (8) otov d&ova
(53) pe alevoPideg M6x10 (19).

® >uvdéote Ta KAAWSIa KAPSIOKWY TTaA-
MWV (27) pE TO QVTIOTOIXO OTO TiOW
Mé€pog Tou modnAdtou (55)

® >uvbéote TN Pdaon tou kabiouatog (7)
Kal To owAAjva tou kaBiopatog (5) ue
ahevofidec M8x12 (21) kat podEéAeC
D16xD8x1.5 (16).




Briua 7

® YtepewoteTokABIopa (44) oTooWARVaToU(5) pealevoidecd8x16(22)katpodélecd16xB8x1.5(16).
® >TEPEWOTE TNV TIAATN (45) 0TO OWArva Tou KaBiopatoc (5) pe alevoPidec M6x10 (20) kat pobSéNeC

@8 (17).

® TéNOC, OTEPEWOTE TO KAAUPA (31) 0To cwArva Tou Kabiopatog (5) pe Bida ST4.2x18 (23).

XPHZH TOY MOAHAATOY

N&rToupyieg kouumwy

Mode
Up/Recovery

Down
Reset/Go

Body fat

Evéeiéeic
SPEED/FAT%/RPM

TIME/BMI

Evw abAeiote: ahhayn ameikoviong o8ovng.

ANayr TTaPAUETPWY, EMAOYH TTAPAUETPOU YIa AAAAYH.

ANayr TTapagéTpwy: avénon TIPAC.

ModnAato otapatnuévo: évapén diadikaciag emavagopdic KapSIaKWY TTAAUWY.
ANayN TTOPAUETPWY: HEIWON TIUAC.

AN\ayn TapapETpwY: UNSEVIOUOC EKEIVNG TNG TTOPAUETPOU.

Kpatrote matnuévo yia 3 Aemtd: UNOEVIOUOC TTAPAUETPWV.

ANMayr TapapéTpwy yia Métpnon Zwuatikou Aimouc: évapén uétpnonc.
ModnrAato otapatnuévo: évapén Sladikaciac elcaywyng mMAPAUETPWY yia TN
Mégtpnon ZwpaTikou Aimoug.

Tpéxovoa tayxutnta. Méylotn Tiprf 99,9xAn./wpa.

Meplotpo@éc avda Aemtd (RPM), SnAadn taxutnta metaliwy, kKAipaka 0~1500.
NMocooTtd cwpaTikou Aimoug (%).

Xwpig otéx0: petpnon amod 00:00 pexpt 99:59.

Me otoyo: n uétpnon Ba gival eBivouoa, pe nxNTIKA €vdelén 10 SeutepoAémTwy
otav @Bdacete Tov 0TdX0 OaC.

Ameikovion Aeiktn Zwpatikic Madac.



DISTANCE/BMR  Xwpig otoxo: pétpnon amé 0.00 péxpt 99.99xA .
Me otoxo: n pétpnon Ba gival eBivouca, pe nxnTiky £vdelén 10 Seuteporémtwy
otav @Odocete Tov 0TdX0 OO,
Ameikovion BaoikoU Metafolikou Asiktn.

CALORIES/TEMP  Xwpig otoxo: pétpnon amod 0 péxpt 999Kcal (o1 TIHéG auTég ival yia va oag
BonBnoouv va BAénete Tnv mpoodo NG doknong oag kal &g pmopouv va
XpnotgomnotnBouv yla latptk didyvwon).
Me otox0: n pétpnon Ba gival pBivouoa, pe nxnTiky £vdelén 10 SeuteporémTwy
otav eOdocete Tov 0TdX0 OO,
ModnAato otapatnuévo: Bepuokpacia Tou dwuartiov.

PULSE Ot kapdiakoi maApoi oag, kKAipaka 40~240 ktumol/Aentd. Oa Oeite TNV €vdelén
“P” 6tav to modnAato &g AapPdvel orjpa yia mavw ano 60" MaTAoTe Ta Koupumid
Up/Down yia va dokipdoete avd.

Xprion

ANOIITMA/KAEIZIMO KONXOAAX

H kovooAa KkAeivel pévn g votepa amo 8 Aentd adpdvelac. H pvnueg 6a ofucouy, ekTog amod TIC
TIAPAMETPOUC ZWHATIKOU Almouc. ZekivioTe va abAeioTe yla va avoifel amd povn tne.

PYOMIZH NMAPAMETPQN AXKHXHX
Matrote MODE yia va em\é€ete v mapduetpo mou Bélete va xpnoiponotioste, Ba tn Oeite va
avapoofuvel. Matriote Up/Down yia va aAA&€ete Tnv Tiun i RESET yia va tn undevioeTte.

METPHXH KAPAIAKQN MAAMQN

Matrote omolodmoTe KOUUTi oUTwS woTe To “P” va yivel “0”. Kpatrjote kal ti¢ dUo emagéc ota
XEPOUALA Kal, UoTtepa amd 3-4 SeutepoAemta, Oa deite TN péTpnon otnv 08dvn (oL TIHEC AUTEG ival yia
va oag BonBricouv va BAénete TNV Mpdodo NG AoKNOoNE 0ag Kal 8€ Pmopouv va xpnotuomoinfouv
yla atpikn Sidyvwon).

EMNANA®OPA KAPAIAKQN NAAMQN

Matrote to koupmni Recovery/Up. Oa Seite Tnv 006vn va extelei pla Bivouoa pétpnon evog Aentou.
Kpatnote toug aioOntripeg kapSlakwy MAAPWY PEXPL va TEAEWwoEL N pétpnon. Eneita Ba Seite va
amelkoviCetat to emimed6 oac w¢ F1, F2... péxpt F6. To F1 gival To kahuTepo, evw 10 F6 1O XeEIpdTEPO.
Matriote To Kouuri Recovery/Up yia va ONOKANPWOETE.

MOXZOXTO AIMOY, AEIKTHZ MAZAX XOMATOZ kai BAZIKOX METABOAIKOX AEIKTHX
Matrote To KoupTi Body Fat yia va glodyete otolxeia yla 1o cwpa oag, 6mwg aplbpd xpnotn (1~8),
Bapog (og kg), vYoc (oe cm), nAikia kal @UNo. PuBuioTe ékaotn Tipn pe ta koupmda Up/Down kat
ouveyiCete pe 1o KoupTi Mode.

A@oU eloayete TIG Mapapétpoug, matnote Reset/Go kal KpATAOTE Toug aloONTAPEG KapSlakwv
maApwy. Oa deite va amelkovilete To TOCOOTO AITTOUG TOU CWHATOC 0aG O€ TTEPITTOU 6 SeuTePOAETTAL.
OMokAnpwoTte matwvTag to koupni Body Fat {avd. AkoAouBei mivakag eménynpatikdg Twy TIHWV:

®ONo/HAia Aduvartog Duaiohoyikég | EAagppd Bapug Mayug MoAU axug
Avdpac/ < 30 <14% 14%~20% 20.1%~25% 25.1%~35% > 35%
Avbpac /> 30 <17% 17%~23% 23.1%~28% 28.1%~38% > 38%
luvaika /< 30 <17% 17%~24% 24.1%~30% 30.1%~40% > 40%
Muvaika /> 30 <20% 20%~27% 27.1%~33% 33.1%~43% > 43%

AAAATH MOATAPIQN: ANAETe TI¢ umatapieg 0tav n 08ovn apxilet va yivetal Sucavayvwotn N
axvn.




EXPLODED VIEW




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS m

Step 1

® Attach the front stabilizer (3) to the main frame (1) with M8x55 hexagon socket head bolts (12),
@8x1.5x@25 arc washers (13) and @8 spring washers (18).
0)

1

® Attach the lifting handle (10) to the rear stabilizer (4) with M8x93 hexagon socket head bolt (11),
@8x1.5x@20 arc washers (14) and @8 spring washers (18).

® Attach the rear stabilizer (4) to the main frame (1) with M8x55 hexagon socket head bolt (12),
@8 spring washers (18) and @8x1.5x@25 arc washers (13).

R =

Step 2

® Screw the pedals (43L/R) to the crank (24L/R) with wrench. Keep in mind that left pedal (24L) must

be screwed in counter-clockwise direction, where the right pedal (24R) in a clockwise direction as
shown, making sure that the pedals

are secured tightly, otherwise the
edal teeth might break.
P g 431




Step 3

® Place the front cover (28) over the lower part of
the handlebar post (2).

® Connect the lower pulse wire (55) and sensor wire
(57) from the main frame (1) to the correspondig
wires (56 & 54) from the handlebar post (2).

® Connect the tension wire (58) with the tension
controller (47) as shown in the smaller picture A.

W&

321

® Secure the handlebar post (2) on the main frame
(1) with @8x16 hexagon socket head screws (22),
@8 spring washers (18) and @16x@8x1.5 flat
washers (16) and then put down the front cover
(28).

® | ock the tension controller (47) on the handlebar
post (2) with M5x55 cross pan head screw (51)
and @5 arc washer (52).

Step 4

® Attach the handlebar (6) to the handlebar post
(2) with the plastic handle knob (42), handlebar
cover (29), spacer (25) and @13x@8x1.5 flat
washer (15).



Step 5

® Connect the pulse wire (56) and sensor wire (54) from
the top of the handlebar post, with the corresponding
wires from the back of the computer (46).

® Attach the computer (46) to the computer bracket on
the top of the handlebar post (2) with cross pan head
screws (26).

® Secure the front cover (29) and rear cover (30) on to the
handlebar post (2) with a ST4.2x18 cross head screw
(23).

Step 6

® Secure the handle (8) to the eccentric
shaft (53) with M6x10 hexagon socket
head screws (19).

® Connect the pulse wire (27) with the
corresponding wire (55) on the back of
the bike and then secure together the
seat tube (7) and the seat tube (5) with
M8x12 hexagon pan head screws (21)
and @16x@8x1.5 flat washers (16).




Step 7

® Secure the seat (44) on the seat tube (5) with @8x16 hexagon socket head screws (22) and
D16x@8x1.5 flat washers (16).

® Secure the backrest (45) on the seat tube (5) with M6x10 hexagon socket pan head screws (20) and
@8 flat washers (17).

® Finaly, secure the protective cap (31) to the seat tube (5) with a ST4.2x18 cross head screw (23).

COMPUTER OPERATION

KEY FUNCTION
Mode

While exercising, change display.
While setting, choose parameter to set.

Up/Recovery While setting, increase value in relevant flashing window.
While non-setting and non-exercising, start recovery function.

Down While setting, decrease value in relevant flashing window.

Reset/Go While setting, reset value in relevant flashing window. Keep pressed for 3 sec-
onds to reset value to zero.
While setting parameters for body fat, enter body fat test.

Body fat While non-exercising, enter/exit body fat parameters set-up.

DISPLAY FUNCTIONS

SPEED/FAT%/RPM Displays current training speed. Maximum speed is 99.9 KM/H.

TIME/BMI

Displays repetitions/minute (RPM) while exercising, which is the pedal frequen-
cy, range 0~1500.

Displays the Body Fat Ration (%).

Count up, no preset target: It will count up from 00:00 up to 99:59.

Count down: If training with preset Time, Time will count down from preset to
00:00, with a 10 seconds alarm sound.



Displays the Body Mass Index.

Count up, no preset target: It will count up from 0.00 up to 99.99 KM.

Count down: If training with preset Distance, Distance will count down from
preset to 0.0, with a 10 second alarm sound.

Displays the Basal metabolic Rate.

Count up, no preset target: Total calorie consumption during training from 0 to
999Kcal (This data is a rough guide for comparison of different exercise sessions
which can not be used in medical treatment).

Count down: If training with preset Calories, Calories will count down from pre-
set to 0.0, with a 10 second alarm sound.

When idle, it displays the room temperature.

DISTANCE/BMR

CALORIES/TEMP

PULSE Your heart rate per minute, range 40~240rpm. You will see a display of “P” when
there is no pulse signal for over 60”. Press Up/Down to try again.

OPERATION

POWER ON/OFF

After 8 minutes without pedaling, pulse input or button press, the console will turn off automatically
and the memorry will be erased, except body fat parameters and temperature. Start pedaling to
wake the console up.

WORKOUT PARAMETERS SETTING
Press MODE to choose the parameter you wish to pre-set, the value must be flasshing. Then, press
Up/Down to change the value. You may reset the value with the RESET button.

PULSE MEASUREMENT

Press any botton to change “P”into “0” in the window. Place both of your palms on the contact pads
and you will see your heart rate after 3-4 seconds. Remark: During the process of pulse measure-
ment, because of the contact jamming, the measurement value may be higher than the virtual pulse
rate during the first 2-3 seconds, then will return to normal level. The measurement value cannot be
regarded as the basis of medical treatment.

RECOVERY FUNCTION

Press the Recovery/Up botton. The display will show a one minute countdown and your pulse rate.
Hold the pulse sensors until the countdown finishes. Then you rill see your recovery level as F1, F2...
to F6.F1 is the best, F6 is the worst. Press the Recovery/Up button again to exit.

BODY FAT, BMI and BMR
Press the Body Fat button to enter parameters concerning your body, such as user number (1~8),
weight (in kg), height (in cm), age and gender. You enter the parameteres using the Up/Down but-
tons and pressing Mode for the next parameter.

After entering the parameters, press Reset/Go and grab the pulse sensors. You will see your body
fat percentage in about 6 seconds. Exit by pressing Body Fat again. You may interpret the result on
screen by using the following table:

Gender/Age Underweight Healthy Slightly Overweight Obese
Overweight

Male/ < 30 < 14% 14%~20% 20.1%~25% 25.1%~35% > 35%

Male/ > 30 <17% 17%~23% 23.1%~28% 28.1%~38% > 38%

Female/< 30 <17% 17%~24% 24.1%~30% 30.1%~40% > 40%

Female/ > 30 <20% 20%~27% 27.1%~33% 33.1%~43% >43%

BATTERY REPLACEMENT: Replace battery when the display becomes dim or illegible.



ELDICO EH{
sport -

AiavépeTal and Tnv EAAIKO ZMOP MON. A.E.E.

Distributed by ELDICO SPORT SA

eMail: support@eldico.gr ¢ Web Site: eldico.gr




